
By 2028, a world-class Army that is a source of national pride 

 

Honor. Patriotism. Duty. 
 

 

H E A D Q U A R T E R S 
P H I L I P P I N E A R M Y 

OFFICE OF THE PA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 2 
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila 

 
 
 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

Procurement of Passenger Van for the Philippine Army 
Bid Ref. No. ORD PABAC2 010-20 

 
1. The Philippine Army, through ASA Nr 0202 dated 03 April 2020 (continuing fund) 
with an amount of Five Million Five Hundred Thousand Pesos (PhP5,500,000.00) 
included in the Capital Outlay  CY 2019 intends to apply the following sums of Pesos: 
Five Million Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (Ph5,200,000.00)  (DDP - Delivered Duty 
Paid) being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABCs) to payments under the contract 
for the Procurement of two (2) units Passenger Van for the Philippine Army under Bid 
Ref. No. ORD PABAC2 010-20. Bids received more than the ABC shall be 
automatically rejected a bid opening. 

 
 
 
 
2. Philippine Army Bids and Awards Committee 2 (PABAC2) now invite Bids from 
eligible Authorized Distributor; Local or Foreign Manufacturers for the above 
Procurement Project (hereafter referred to as GOODS). However, foreign manufacturers 
must be represented by a duly registered Philippine-based company. Required delivery 
period and delivery place shall be as follows: 
 

Delivery Period Delivery Place 

Within Ninety (90) Calendar Days upon 
receipt of Notice to Proceed or Opening 
of Letter of Credit whichever comes later 

Supply Battalion Warehouse Nr 2, LSG, Army 
Support Command, PA, Camp General Emilio 
Aguinaldo, Quezon City, Philippines. 

 
3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a 
non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing 
Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the 
“Government Procurement Reform Act”. All particulars relative to this bidding including 
Eligibility Checking, Bid Security, Evaluation and Post-Qualification Procedures and 
Awards of Contract shall be governed by R.A. 9184 and its 2016 Revised IRR. 
 

Description Qty (units) ABC (Pesos) 

Passenger Van 2 5,200,000.00 



By 2028, a world-class Army that is a source of national pride 

 

Honor. Patriotism. Duty. 
 

 

Bidding is open to all interested bidders, whether local or foreign, subject to the 
conditions for eligibility provided in the IRR of RA 9184. 
 
4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from the PABAC Secretariat 
and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during 8:00am – 
4:00pm on weekdays only. 
 

The Invitation to Bid and Bidding Documents may be downloaded from the 
website of the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and 
PABAC website. Interested bidders may inspect the Bidding Documents upon 
presentation of proper identification during office hours (8:00 am - 4:00 pm) on weekdays 
only. 

 
5. The complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired/purchased by interested 
Bidders starting 03 December 2020 during office hours (8:00 am - 4:00 pm) from the 
given address and websites below upon payment of non-refundable fee at the 
Collecting Officer, Finance Center, Philippine Army, Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro 
Manila. 

 
6. The Philippine Army will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on 10 December 2020, 1:30 
P.M. thru Virtual Tele Conference (VTC) via ZOOM which shall be open to prospective 
bidders. 
 
7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission 
at the office address indicated below on or before 22 December 2020, 1:30 P.M. Late 
bids shall not be accepted. 
 
8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms 
and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 14. 
 
9. Bid opening shall be on 22 December 2020, 1:30 P.M. thru Virtual Tele 
Conference (VTC) via ZOOM. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidder’s 
representatives who choose to attend the activity.  
 
10. For Pre-Bid Conference and Bid Opening;  
 

In line with the precautionary health measures being adopted by the Philippine 
Army, prospective bidders interested to join the Pre-Bid Conference and Bid Opening 
thru Virtual Tele Conference (VTC) via ZOOM may send request for Zoom Link and 
Password to the pabacsec2@gmail.com. 

 

Lot Description Qty (units) ABC (PhP) 
Price of Bid 
Documents 

(PhP) 

1 Passenger Van 2 5,200,000.00 10,000.00 

mailto:pabacsec2@gmail.com


By 2028, a world-class Army that is a source of national pride 

 

Honor. Patriotism. Duty. 
 

 

For the Pre-Bid Conference, bidders are encouraged to send their authorized 
technical representative or personnel who are familiar with the bid requirements and will 
prepare the documents for the bidder. 
 

However, only bidders who purchased the bidding documents may join the 
Opening of Bids and send their request for Zoom Link and Password to 
pabacsec2@gmail.com together with proof of identity (Valid ID: Passport, Govt 
issued ID) of the attendee a day before the schedule conference.  

 
Bidding Document may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of 

the PhilGEPS and the Army website. However, only those who have paid the cost of 
Bidding Documents at least one (1) day before the submission of their bids will be 
allowed to bid. 
 
11. The Philippine Army reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure 
of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance 
with Sections 35.6 and 41 of  the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without thereby 
incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 
 
12. For further information, please refer to: 
 
Office of the Philippine Army Bids and Awards Committee 2 
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila 
 
 
MAJ JONIEFER G DELA TORRE (CE) PA 
Head Secretary  
Contact Nr. (02) 828 52371/845-9555 local 4084 
or at its email address at pabacsec2@gmail.com 
 

 

13. You may visit the following websites: 
 

For downloading of Bidding Documents: (philgeps.gov.ph and army.mil.ph) 
 

 

Date of Issue: _____________ 
 
 
 
 

MILTON    Y    BESET 
      Brigadier General    PA 
      Chairperson 

mailto:pabacsec2@gmail.com

